SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on December 2, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service, and Parcel Select Service Contract 95 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–70, CP2023–70.

Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022–26628 Filed 12–7–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service, and Parcel Select Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service[™]. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: December 8, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 22, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail, First-Class Package Service, and Parcel Select Service Contract 88 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–57, CP2023–56.

Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022–26627 Filed 12–7–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: *Date of required notice:* December 8, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The

United States Postal Service[®] hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 28, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 770 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–61, CP2023–60.

Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022–26641 Filed 12–7–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service[™].

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: *Date of required notice:* December 8, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on November 22, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 768 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–59, CP2023–58.

Sarah Sullivan,

Attorney, Ethics & Legal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2022–26636 Filed 12–7–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–96443; File No. SR– NASDAQ–2022–027]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC; Notice of Filing of Amendment No. 3 and Order Granting Accelerated Approval of a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 3, To Modify Certain Pricing Limitations for Companies Listing in Connection With a Direct Listing With a Capital Raise

December 2, 2022.

I. Introduction

On March 21, 2022, The Nasdag Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq" or the "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC" or "Commission"), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Exchange Act")¹ and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,² a proposed rule change to modify certain pricing limitations for companies listing in connection with a direct listing in which the company will sell shares itself in the opening auction on the first day of trading on the Exchange. The proposed rule change was published for comment in the Federal Register on April 8, 2022.3 On May 19, 2022, pursuant to Section 19(b)(2) of the Exchange Act,⁴ the Commission designated a longer period within which to either approve the proposed rule change, disapprove the proposed rule change, or institute proceedings to determine whether to disapprove the proposed rule change.⁵

On May 23, 2022, the Exchange filed Amendment No. 1 to the proposed rule change, which superseded the proposed rule change as originally filed. Amendment No. 1 was published for comment in the **Federal Register** on June 2, 2022.⁶ On July 7, 2022, the Commission instituted proceedings under Section 19(b)(2)(B) of the

³ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 94592 (Apr. 4, 2022), 87 FR 20905 (Apr. 8, 2022). Comments received on the proposal are available on the Commission's website at: https://www.sec.gov/ comments/sr-nasdaq-2022-027/srnasdaq2022027. htm.

⁶ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 94989 (May 26, 2022), 87 FR 33558 (June 2, 2022).

¹15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

^{2 17} CFR 240.19b-4.

^{4 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(2).

⁵ See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 94947 (May 19, 2022), 87 FR 31915 (May 25, 2022). The Commission designated July 7, 2022, as the date by which it should approve, disapprove, or institute proceedings to determine whether to disapprove the proposed rule change.